
GŴYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for an

CYFARFOD ARBENNIG
O GYNGOR SIR

YNYS MÔN

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
OF THE ISLE OF ANGLESEY

COUNTY COUNCIL

a gynhelir yn to be held at the

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFA’R SIR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

DYDD IAU
6 GORFFENNAF 2017

THURSDAY
6 JULY 2017

am 2.00 o’r gloch at 2.00 pm

Public Document Pack



 A G E N D A

1.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2.   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGE  

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
as presented to the Executive on 12th June, 2017.

3.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”. 

4.   THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO HORIZON'S PRE-APPLICATION 
CONSULTATION - STAGE 3  

To submit a report by the Chief Executive.



CC-017342-AP/377383 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive and Council 
 

Date: 12 June 2017 and 6 July 2017 
 

Subject: Constitutional Change 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

Head of Service: Lynn Ball 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
 

Report Author: 
 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Lynn Ball 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
01248 752586 
lynnball@anglesey.gov.uk  

Local Members:  n/a 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

Recommendation 
 
1. To amend section 2.7.2 of the Constitution to read as follows:- 
 

“The Executive will consist of the Leader together with at least 2, but no more than 9 
other Councillors, to include a Deputy Leader; all of whom shall be appointed to the 
Executive by the Leader”  

 
2. To agree that the number of Executive posts eligible to receive a senior salary shall be 

increased, with immediate effect, from 7 to 8  
 

3. To agree in principle that the Council apply to the Independent Remuneration Panel for 
Wales (IRPW) for permission to extend the number of Members of Isle of Anglesey 
County Council eligible to receive a senior salary, from the current cap of 15, up to a 
maximum of 16 
 

4. Subject to Council approving the final application, and the IRPW’s permission being 
given, to authorise the appointment of a further Member of the Executive (making a 
total of 9), who will be eligible for a senior salary  
 

5. To acknowledge that the appointment of two further Executive Members shall be cost 
neutral on the basis they be funded from savings achieved by the Deputy Leader, and 
one Chairperson, both of whom will continue to refuse receipt of the senior salaries for 
which their posts are eligible 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.

mailto:lynnball@anglesey.gov.uk


CC-017342-AP/377383 

Reasons 
 
- To reflect the statutory provisions in s11(3) and (8) Part II Local Government Act 2000; 
- To provide the maximum flexibility permitted, most effective distribution of 

responsibilities, and to better enable the Council to focus attention on the Wylfa 
Newydd project. 
 

 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option?  

Maintaining the status quo (Leader, and 6 other Councillors, including the Deputy Leader) 
but this does not provide for any additional capacity required to focus on a particular 
priority. 
 

 

C – Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

These are matters reserved to Council but there is a requirement that the Executive is first 
provided with an opportunity to express a view/make a recommendation to Council, should 
it wish to do so with regard to the first recommendation; which involves a constitutional 
change. 
 

 

CH – Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

This is not relevant as the final decision falls to full Council (partly subject to an exercise of 
discretion by the IRPW) and the recommendation is consistent with s11 (3) and (8) Part II 
Local Government Act 2000.  
 

 

D – Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

While the Deputy Leader and the Chair of a Committee decline a senior salary, it is within 
the budget approved by Council to appoint two further Executive Members (subject to 
IRPW approval for one).   
 
 

 

DD – Who did you consult?        What did they say? 

1 Chief Executive / Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT) 
(mandatory) 

Proposal supported  

2 
 

Finance / Section 151 
(mandatory)  

Proposal supported  

3 Legal / Monitoring Officer 
(mandatory)  
 

 Author of the Report 

4 Human Resources (HR) Not relevant 

5 Property  Not relevant 

6 Information Communication Not relevant 

Page 2



CC-017342-AP/377383 

Technology (ICT) 

7 Procurement Not relevant 

8 Scrutiny  

9 Local Members Not relevant 

10 Any external bodies / other/s Not relevant at this time 

 

E – Risks and any mitigation (if relevant)  

1 Economic  

2 Anti-poverty  

3 Crime and Disorder  

4 Environmental  

5 Equalities  

6 Outcome Agreements  

7 Other  

 

F - Appendices: 

 
 

 

FF - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 
information): 

Local Government Act 2000  
Report Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales February 2017 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

 

MEETING: 

 

THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

DATE: 

 

6th July, 2017 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: 

 

Isle of Anglesey’s County Council 

Response to Horizon Nuclear Power’s 

Third Stage Pre-Application Consultation 

(PAC 3) 

 

REPORT BY: 

 

Dr. Gwynne Jones, Chief Executive 

 

Author: 

Energy Island Programme Office 

ladpl@anglesey.gov.uk 

01248 752 435 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

 

To obtain the approval of Full Council 

upon the Authority’s Response to 

Horizon Nuclear Power’s Third Stage 

Pre-Application Consultation (PAC 3) 

upon the Wylfa Newydd Project. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 The proposed New Nuclear Build at Wylfa Newydd is a Nationally Significant 

Infrastructure Project as defined in the Planning Act 2008. This requires a 

development consent order (DCO) application to be submitted in respect of the 

main power station and offsite integral developments.  Horizon Nuclear Power 

(HNP) anticipates submitting the DCO application to the Planning Inspectorate 

in August 2017. Following an examination into that application a 

recommendation will be made by the Planning Inspectorate to the Secretary of 

State for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy who will determine the 

application and the final conditions (called requirements) which will apply to any 

consent if granted. 

 

1.2 In PAC2, under the statutory regime in Wales at the time, all enabling works 

such as highways improvements and site preparation, and associated 

developments e.g. Workers Accommodation, Park and Ride and the Logistics 

Centre could not be included in the DCO application and would have been the 

subject of 10 separate Town and Country Planning Act (TCPA) applications to 

the IACC as planning authority for determination.  However, since PAC2, there 

has been a change in legislation (the Wales Act 2017), which means that HNP 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:ladpl@anglesey.gov.uk


 

are now able to include their Associated Development in their main application 

for Wylfa Newydd Power Station – in the Development Consent Order (DCO); 

meaning that the multiple sites which form the Project are considered and 

consented as one application.  HNP will still need separate marine licences for 

work carried out in the marine environment.  Despite this, HNP will be 

submitting two separate TCPA applications in relation to the 
[...]
ts on a comparison to the main changes since PAC2, and 

IACC’s comments on those changes can be found in Appendix B.  IACC has 

commented on main changes, however we note throughout the various 

responses presented that issues raised in PAC2 which are not included in 

PAC3 (i.e as a result of no change) remain valid and must be read in 

conjunction with the IACC’s response to PAC3.  

 

5. Conclusions 

 

5.1 Members will be familiar with the key issues and main themes arising from this 

and previous consultations. Whilst this is the last formal stage of the 

consultation process opportunities will still arise for officers to inform the 

content of the eventual DCO submission. Also, the comments in this response 

which relate to those elements of the project requiring a TCPA will inform the 

respective pre-application discussions. Officers will endeavour to work with 

HNP to establish an agreed Statement of Common Ground; however where 

there are differences of opinion these will be addressed in detail in the IACC’s 

Local Impact Report. Members will be updated on a regular basis. 

 

5.2 Members are respectfully requested to approve the attached suite of 

documents which combine to form the IACC formal response to PAC3. Subject 

to Elected Member endorsement it is also requested that delegated authority is 

given to the Chief Executive to carry out any minor amendments, variations or 

corrections which are identified and reasonably necessary prior to the formal 

issue of the response. 

 
 

END OF REPORT  

 

Page 8



 

1 
 

Dr. Gwynne Jones  
Prif Weithredwr  
Chief Executive  
 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfa’r Sir  
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 

Gofynnwch am - Please ask for: Vicky Jones 
 

 (01248) 752102 (01248)750839 
 

E-Bost-E-mail: gwynnejones@ynysmon.gov.uk 
 

Ein Cyf - Our Ref.  WGJ/VLJ/PAC3 
Eich Cyf  -  Your Ref. 

 
 
OFFICIAL 
 
Dear Mr. Hawthorne,  
 
RESPONSE TO THE HORIZ
[...]
sly, the consultation should also have included significantly more detail and 
information on these changes in order for the IACC and the public to meaningfully 
consider and respond.    
 
This letter and the following appendices constitute the IACC’s response to the PAC3 
consultation. This consultation response has regard to national policy statements and relevant 
guidance on the consultation process.  

Page 9



 

2 
 

 Appendix A – High Level Strategic Report 

 Appendix B – PAC2 / PAC3 Summary of changes table 
 

BACKGROUND  
The IACC Vision for the New Nuclear Build at Wylfa, as set out in the Wylfa Newydd 
Supplementary Planning Guidance, is that it is “a positive driver for the transformation of the 
economy and communities on Anglesey, providing sustainable employment opportunities, 
improving the quality of life for existing and future generations and enhancing local identity 
and distinctiveness”. This Vision translates into a set of seven key objectives: 
 

1. Contributes to the delivery of the Anglesey Energy Island Programme and the 
Anglesey Enterprise Zone, placing the island at the forefront of energy research and 
development, production and servicing;  

2. Drives the transformation of the Anglesey and North Wales economies and maximises 
opportunities for the employment and upskilling of local people;  

3. Delivers significant and enduring infrastructure benefits to the Island’s communities;  
4. Supports improvements to the quality of life (including health, wellbeing and amenity) 

of the Island’s residents, visitors and workers during its construction and operation;  
5. Recognises and strengthens the unique identity of the Island and its communities;  
6. Promotes the sustainable movement of people and materials and provides resilient 

transportation infrastructure capable of attracting and sustaining economic growth and 
creating sustainable communities; and  

7. Conserves and enhances the Island’s distinctive environment and res
[...]
ntil submission. The Council cannot meaningfully assess the impacts 
and appropriateness of the proposed mitigation. The IACC note that the Planning Act 
2008: Guidance on the pre-application process states: 
The pre-application consultation process is crucial to the effectiveness of the major 
infrastructure consenting regime. A thorough process can give the Secretary of State 
confidence that issues that will arise during the six months examination period have 
been identified, considered, and – as far as possible – that applicants have sought to 
reach agreement on those issues. 
 

1.4 Given the above guidance, we are concerned about the ability of the IACC to enter into 
meaningful engagement with Horizon on the content of a Statement of Common 
Ground, without the necessary detailed information.. We also note that the lack of 
detail provided has also been raised as an issue by other statutory consultees and by 
the Planning Inspectorate in the 2017 scoping opinion1. Horizon is pushing the 
provision of detail to an inappropriately late stage in this process and preventing 
consultees from engaging properly and fully.For example, it is still not clear exactly 
what it is proposed to include in the DCO as enabling works; PINS note that “it is 
unclear which elements of the SPC works the Applicant intends to seek consent for 
through the TCPA regime and which elements through the NSIP regime”. The Council 
is no clearer what these works will be during this final stage of consultation. The need 
for the DCO application to be well prepared and to justify and evidence the decisions 
made was reiterated by PINS2.   
 

1.5 The optimisation process has resulted in the concentration of the project (and its 
impacts) in North Anglesey for example the proposal is now for 4,000 workers all to be 
located adjacent to the main construction site with another 1,032 in the immediate 
area. With Temporary Construction Workers Accommodation (TCWA) for up to 4,000 
workers on-site and over 1,000 workers expected to live in existing accommodation in 
North Anglesey (PRS, latent, owner occupied and tourism accommodation), this will 
put significant added pressures and impacts on North Anglesey and it’s communities.  
The IACC cannot accurately assess these impacts without the evidence base being 
shared.  

 
1.6 Within PAC3 there are a number of statements of commitment to plans, measures or 

provision of mitigation in varying forms. These are welcomed, but without detailed 
provisions on scale, timing, funding, delivery measures and monitoring regimes, these 
‘commitments’ amount to no more than generalised statements of intention, with no 
certainty that the mitigation will be secured and delivered. Progress is critical prior to 
DCO submission. 

 
1.7 In approaching this issue the IACC introduced the concept of a Community Resilience 

Fund. Given the complexity of the Project there is a need to deliver a mitigation 
response that has sufficient flexibility to respond to what is going to be a very dynamic 
and complicated construction process. As a means of means of responding to some 
of the uncertain impacts, a Community Resilience Fund would:  

 

 respond decisively to unexpected, unquantifiable and unforeseen impacts; 

 address the consequences of development;  

 specifically target and empower local people in responding to the impacts of 
development; and,  

                                                           
1 Planning Inspectorate Scoping Opinion, Proposed Wylfa Newydd Project, Planning Inspectorate Reference: 
EN010007, June 2017 
2 PINS Note of meeting on 07 June 2017 

Page 11



 

4 
 

 be intentionally flexible in order to be able to address impacts as they occur and 
tackle the problem of unusable funds arising from overly restrictive distribution 
criteria.  
 

1.8 In addition to other forms of mitigation, including financial contributions, the IACC 
believes there is a very strong case for a Community Resilience Fund (CRF) to be 
provided as part of the Development Consent Obligations to mitigate against any 
unquantifiable or unexpected impacts as a result of the project, even with provision of 
additional information as part of a DCO application. The IACC note that EDF Energy 
agreed the principle of a Community Fund specifically for this purpose within their 
Section 106 with Somerset Councils in relation to the Hinkley project DCO. Whilst the 
IACC appreciate there are differences between the Wylfa and Hinkley projects, Hinkley 
did not have this concentration of workers on the main site, the impact of which  is 
likely to be very significant.. 
 

1.9 The principle of such a fund which is considered to be essential in “building the genuine 
partnerships with the communities which Horizon plan to be part of” over the next 100 
years and more.  

 
1.10 The Community Resilience Fund should take account of the proximity principle and 

needs to address the unquantifiable impacts on North Anglesey hosting this major 
construction project for up to 10 years.  
 

2  Jobs and Skills 
 
2.1 The major change from PAC2 to PAC3 is the revision in workforce numbers. Peak 

demand for labour has fallen from 10,700 to 8,500; this equates to a 20% reduction in 
the workforce which is a significant change. Horizon has, however, assumed a peak 
of 9,000 for assessment purposes. The new workforce profile has also meant a 
change to peak demand, which is now set to occur in 2023 rather than 2022. 

 
2.2 IACC’s response to PAC2 set out its desire to see local employment above the 

previous 2,700 (25%) level but we note, with concern, in the PAC3 documentation that 
the percentage of local employment has decreased to 2,000 (22%). No evidence has 
been provided to justify why this already low figure has decreased.  This decrease in 
local employment during the construction phase both in actual numbers and 
percentage terms is unacceptable. The IACC notes that a major contribu
[...]
eans that there will be around 800 
less resident jobs in 2022 and over 500 less jobs per year from 2023 to 2027 (see 
Figure 2). Despite there being a slight increase in the proportion of jobs being taken by 
local labour in 2026 and 2027, it is not enough to compensate for the absolute fall in 
the construction workforce.  
 

 

Page 21



 

3 
 

 
Fig 1: Share of Wylfa Newydd employment taken by locals 

 
Fig 2: The change in resident jobs arising from the altered workforce profile 

 
2.6 We acknowledge that reducing the workforce is an outcome of Horizon’s Optimisation 

exercise. All the same, a workforce of 8,500 is still a very high figure in Anglesey’s 
context and substantial impacts will remain. These impacts must be fully assessed and 
mitigated or compensated for. IACC’s response to PAC2 set out our desire to push 
local involvement above the previous 25% level however in the PAC3 documentation 
the percentage of local employment has decreased to 22% which is going in the 
opposite direction. That local employment during the construction phase has 
decreased both in actual numbers and percentage terms is unacceptable as it reduces 
an already low provision further without any evidence being presented to justify this. 
As specified in the IACC’s response to PAC2 (Appendix A – Paragraph 3.5) there are 
clear opportunities to significantly increase this percentage. Consequently, it is not 
clear to IACC why the share of local workforce jobs has not risen. Had the absolute 
number of locals involved in the project remained fixed at PAC2 levels, the local share 
of the new workforce jobs profile would have been closer to 30% at peak which itself is 
closer to the target set for Hinkley Point C4. As already raised at PAC2 the IACC 

                                                           
4 https://infrastructure.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/wp-content/ipc/uploads/projects/EN010001/EN010001-
005333-8.16%20Economic%20Strategy%201.pdf 

2017 2018 2019 202
[...]
Development being put in place. If Horizon wish 
for an unrestricted consent then the DCO 
application will have to be assessed on a worst 
case basis 

P
age 69



APPENDIX B 

6 
 

Consenting DCO for Wylfa Newydd Power Station 
1. Power Station land-based elements, including 

Main Plant, Common Plant and supporting 
buildings 

• Power Station construction and 
landscaping, including: 

2. closure of Cemlyn Road; 
3. drainage proposals; and 
4. permanent footpath works  

• Power Station Access Road  
• Off-Site Power Station Facilities  

5. Alternative Emergency Control Centre; 
6. Environmental Survey Laboratory; and 
7. Mobile Emergency Equipment Garage. 

• Temporary Workers’ 
Accommodation adjacent to the 
Power Station Site, in the Wylfa 
Newydd Development Area, for 
construction workers 
undertaking essential tasks 

 
 
TCPA 

8. Enabling Works: Site preparation and 
clearance works at Power 

9. Station Site and environs 
10. Replacement Alternative Emergency Control 

Centre and District Survey Laboratory for 
Existing Power Station (on behalf of Magnox 
Limited) 

11. A5025 On-line Highway Improvements 
12. A5025 Off-line Highway Improvements 
13. Purpose built Temporary Construction 

Workers’ 
14. Accommodation (Off-Site) 
15. Park and Ride facilities for construction 

workers 
16. Logistics Centre 
17. Visitor Centre  

 
 
Marine licences (together with a potential HEO) 

18. Cooling Water System, breakwaters and 
Marine 

19. Off-Loading Facility, including dredging 
 
Environmental permits and  
 

20. Regulatory licences, including a Nuclear Site 
Licence (NSL) 

DCO for Wylfa Newydd Power Station 
1. Horizon are now proposing to apply for the majority 

of Project components through the Development 
Consent Order (DCO) application 

 
2. Wylfa Newydd Power Station and associated works 

including an electrical connection to the National 
Grid substation; 

3. MOLF and breakwaters; 
4. Off-site Power Station facilities, comprising the 

AECC
[...]
at these have been 
listed in the Introduction to Chapter 8 on 
Community Benefits. Statutory benefits include 
mitigation measures under the Planning 
processes secured by requirement or Section 
106 obligations. Examples of Voluntary 
Community Benefit contributions to date are 
given in the PAC 3 documentation and these 
are welcomed by the IACC. These are outside 
the Planning system. The overall package will 
be a combination of the elements described 
above, subject of course to the robust 

P
age 79



APPENDIX B 

16 
 

governance processes agreed and followed by 
the parties given the strict separation of those 
benefits within and outside the planning 
processes. 

 
4. Mitigation measures therefore combine with 

statutory benefits and voluntary contributions to 
form this package, a distinction not often 
appreciated; hence the regular inter-
changeability of the terms in practice. Whilst 
these distinctions need to be made and 
followed, the importance of mitigation measures 
must not be diminished in any way. Hence, the 
attention paid by the IACC to this critical subject 
area in its detailed responses to PAC 3, and the 
concerns expressed about the lack of detail in 
the documentation to assess impacts and 
therefore their mitigation.  

 
5. The latest SOCC outlines potential benefits and 

effects citing examples and so therefore not 
exhaustive. It goes on to state that consultation 
will provide information on the potential 
community and environmental effects of the 
proposed changes covering a range of topics. It 
also states that information will be included on 
measures to reduce potential adverse effects 
and outline mitigation to reduce impacts on local 
communities and enhance the benefits of the 
project. As set out in the detailed IACC PAC 3 
response such information has been lacking or 
is inadequate in many areas. There has been 
insufficient information provided to enable 
meaningful consideration of the potential 
impacts of the pr
[...]
low for Great Crested Newt mitigation. 

5. Supportive of this change in principle.  
6. The traffic flows will potentially affect the new 

Ysgol Rhyd y Llan and its pupil’s therefore 
careful consideration is required to regulate 
traffic during school opening and closing times.  
 

 

4. See PAC3 Changes. 4. Section 7 (north of Llanrhyddlad to north of Cefn 
Coch: The carriageway width has reduced from 
7.3m to 6.7m at the southern end to reduce the 
extent of earthworks, and at the northern end so that 
earthworks are not required within an ancient 
woodland. 

7. Supportive of this change.  

5. See PAC3 Changes. 5. Modifications are now proposed to the A5025 south 
of Tregele to provide a new roundabout junction to 
connect to the proposed Power Station Access 
Road. 

8. Supportive of this change.  

 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	2. Constitutional Change
	4. The County Council's Response to Horizon's Pre-Application Consultation - Stage 3
	Full Council Report-PAC3 (Saesneg)
	Appendix - IACC Response to Horizon PAC3 (Saesneg)




Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Richard Owain Jones (Chair)
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, Glyn Haynes, 
K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes MBE, Vaughan Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, 
A M Jones, Carwyn Jones, Eric Wyn Jones, G O Jones, R Ll Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Bryan Owen, R G Parry OBE, Shaun James Redmond, 
Dafydd Roberts, J A Roberts, Margaret Murley Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
P S Rogers, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams and Robin Williams

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process Transformation),
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service Improvement),
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer,
Committee Officer (MEH).

ALSO PRESENT: None

APOLOGIES: Councillor R.Meirion Jones

Councillor R. Meirion Jones wished it to be recorded that he was representing the County Council in 
his role as Portfolio Holder for Education at another meeting.

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received.

TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER, MEMBERS OF 
THE EXECUTIVE OR THE HEAD OF THE PAID SERVICE

The Chair made the following announcements :-

 Congratulations was extended to Mr. Albert Owen on his re-election as Member of Parliament for 
Anglesey.

 Congratulations to all those who were successful in the Urdd Eisteddfod recently.
 Congratulations was extended to Mrs. Audrey Jones from Llangefni on receiving the MBE on the 

occasion of Her Majesty the Queen’s birthday honours list.  Mrs. Jones received the honour for 
her services to the Women’s Institute and the community.

 Congratulations to those who competed at the Island Games in Gotland last week.  The 
Anglesey Team attained 1 gold medal, 4 silver medals and 4 bronze medals.

 Congratulations was extended to the former elected member, Mr. Philip Fowlie as he has been 
appointed the Director of the Pigs and Goats section at the Royal Welsh Show.

The Chair extended his deepest sympathy to the family of the former Managing Director, Mr. Derrick 
Jones.  Mr. Jones was the Managing Director of the Council from 2006 to 2009.  He was also the 
former Chief Executive of the Ceredigion Health Board.

Condolences were extended to any Member of the Council or staff who had suffered bereavement.  
Members and Officers stood in silent tribute as a mark of their respect and sympathy.



2

2. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGE 

Submitted – the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer with an 
amendment to Section 2.7.2 of the Council’s Constitution was presented to the Council by the 
Portfolio Holder (Corporate).

The Portfolio Holder (Corporate) reported that the Executive at its meeting held on 12th June, 2017 
upon consideration of the above had resolved to recommend to the full Council that the Monitoring 
Officer be authorised to make and publish the following amendments to the Council’s Constitution :-

 To amend section 2.7.2 of the Constitution to read as follows :-

‘The Executive will consist of the Leader together with at least 2, but no more than 9 other 
Councillors, to include the Deputy Leader; all of whom shall be appointed to the Executive by the 
Leader.”

 To agree that the number of Executive posts eligible to receive a senior salary shall be 
increased, with immediate effect from 7 to 8;

 To agree in principle, that the Council apply to the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
(IRPW) for permission to extend the number of Members of the Isle of Anglesey County Council 
eligible to receive a senior salary, from the current cap of 15, up to a maximum of 16;

 Subject to the Council approving the final application, and the IRPW’s permission being given, to 
authorise the appointment of a further Member of the Executive (making a total of 9), who will be 
eligible for a senior salary;

 To acknowledge that the appointment of two further Executive Members shall be cost neutral on 
the basis they be funded from savings achieved by the Deputy Leader, an one Chairperson both 
of whom will continue to refuse receipt of the senior salaries for which their posts are eligible

The Leader of the Opposition Group was dissatisfied and concerned that the intention was to 
increase the membership of the Executive from 7 to 9 Members.  He expressed that he was under 
the impression that the former Executive of 7 Members had worked well.  He also had concern 
regarding the intention to increase the membership of the Executive by the ruling group that at a 
time when the Council will be looking for savings by each service.

The Leader of the Council referred to the increase in pressure and challenges within the portfolios of 
some of the Portfolio Members.  She referred to the pressure in the Children’s Services within the 
Council and the Wylfa Newydd project.

Members of the Opposition Group considered that the matter needed to be deferred and referred to 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for discussion and scrutiny.

In accordance with paragraph 4.1.18.4 of the Constitution the required number of members 
requested that a recorded vote be taken on the recommendations as noted above.

The recorded vote was as follows :-

That the item be referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for discussion :-

Councillors Glyn Haynes, K.P. Hughes, Aled M. Jones, Eric Jones, R.Ll. Jones, Bryan Owen, J. 
Arwel Roberts, Peter S. Rogers, Shaun Redmond.
Total 9

Against the motion :-

Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard A. Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, T.Ll. Hughes MBE, 
Vaughan Hughes, Llinos M. Huws, Carwyn Jones, Gwilym O. Jones, R.O. Jones, Alun Mummery, 
Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Dafydd R. Thomas, 
Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams.
Total 18



3

Abstained :- Councillor Nicola Roberts.

RESOLVED that the motion be not carried.

The motion to approve the following recommendation :-

‘In accordance with 4.1.27.1 in the Council’s Procedure Rules, the Rule 4.1.17.1 be 
suspended for the second bullet point of the appended report.’

Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard A. Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, T.Ll. Hughes MBE, 
Vaughan Hughes, Llinos M. Huws, Carwyn Jones, Gwilym O. Jones, R.O. Jones, Alun Mummery, 
Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd 
R. Thomas, Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams.   Total 19

Against the motion :-

Councillors Glyn Haynes, K.P. Hughes, Aled M. Jones, Eric Jones, R.Ll. Jones, Bryan Owen, J. 
Arwel Roberts, Peter S. Rogers, Shaun Redmond.
Total 9

Abstained :- None

The motion to approve the following recommendation :-

‘That the Council approves the Executive Committee’s recommendation in the appended 
report.’

Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard A. Dew, John Griffith, Richard Griffiths, T.Ll. Hughes MBE, 
Vaughan Hughes, Llinos M. Huws, Carwyn Jones, Gwilym O. Jones, R.O. Jones, Alun Mummery, 
Bob Parry OBE FRAgS, Dylan Rees, Dafydd Roberts, Margaret M. Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd 
R. Thomas, Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams.     Total 19

Against the motion :-

Councillors Glyn Haynes, K.P. Hughes, Aled M. Jones, Eric Jones, R.Ll. Jones, Bryan Owen, J. 
Arwel Roberts, Peter S. Rogers, Shaun Redmond.
Total 9

Abstained : None

It was RESOLVED to approve the amendment to section 2.7.2 of the Constitution as noted 
above.

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was agreed to discuss the following item in public.

4. THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO HORIZON'S PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION - 
STAGE 3 

Submitted – the report of the Chief Executive incorporating the Authority’s response to Horizon 
Nuclear Power’s Third Stage Pre-Application Consultation (PAC 3) regarding the Wylfa Newydd 
project.

The Portfolio Holder (Major Developments and the Welsh Language) said that the proposed New 
Nuclear Build at Wylfa Newydd requires a Development Consent Order (DCO) application to be 
submitted in respect of the main power station and offsite integral developments.  Horizon Nuclear 
Power anticipates submitting the DCO application to the Planning Inspectorate in August 2017.   The 
Portfolio further said that whilst the Council is supportive in principle to the development at Wylfa 



4

Newydd, there must be guarantees on key aspects to ensure that it brings significant community 
benefits to the Island.   

He said that the County Council is of a view that PAC 3 does not follow on from PAC 2 due to the 
fundamental changes in the project.  PAC 3 only consults on the changes following optimisation 
aimed to reduce capital costs, a more compact power station design, optimising construction and 
optimising the construction workers accommodation.  The proposed changes would see a 
concentration of the project, and associated impacts during the construction period, in North 
Anglesey.  The Portfolio Holder highlighted the following key areas in response the PAC 3 :-

 Lack of detail in the PAC 3 consultation documents;
 Concern that the percentage of local employment has decreased to 2,000; 
 No clarity on how opportunities for local business will be maximised;
 No assessment of the impact of having a 4,000 bed temporary workers accommodation facility 

on site;
 No information on how construction workers will be controlled and managed;
 Lack of detail as regard to car sharing and on-site parking.  More ‘park and ride’ facilities are 

required;
 More work required to ensure construction workers do not have adverse effects on the local 

communities, culture and the Welsh language.

Concerns were expressed in relation to some of the wording in the Chief Executive’s response to 
PAC 3 and the need for the authority must to work with Horizon Nuclear Power and Welsh 
Government to afford opportunities for young people of the Island was noted.  The Portfolio Holder 
responded by noting that the draft response would be revised before submission.

The Leader of the Council reiterated the support of the Council to the Wylfa Newydd project but 
noted that it will place added pressures and impacts on the north of Anglesey and its communities.  
It is vital that more details as regard to more details about key aspects of the project before Horizon 
submits its Development Consent Order later this year.  

Following further deliberations it was RESOLVED :-

 To approve the response to the Third Stage Pre-Application Consultation (PAC 3);
 That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to carry out any minor 

amendments, variations or corrections which are identified and reasonably necessary 
prior to the formal issue of the response to PAC 3.

The meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

COUNCILLOR R.O. JONES
CHAIR


